difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the employee rate. Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

   The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan.
The result as of June 30, 2018 is as follows:

Total pension liability 37,999,022$
Net position (27,554,497)
Net pension liability 10,444,525$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 72.51%.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of 7%
as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
6% 7% 8%

Net pension liability 14,857,029$ 10,444,525$ 6,706,112$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018

- 73 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Government Personnel Retirement Plan (Continued)

The following presents changes in the net pension liability:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
Balances as of June 30, 2017 36,077,428$ 25,836,325$ 10,241,103$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 798,198   -   798,198
   Interest 2,471,833   -   2,471,833
   Differences between expected and actual experience 208,948   -   208,948
   Contributions - employer -   1,190,560   (1,190,560)
   Contributions - employee -   380,215   (380,215)
   Net investment income -   1,813,963   (1,813,963)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (1,557,385)   (1,557,385)   -
   Administrative expense -   (109,181)   109,181
Net Changes 1,921,594   1,718,172   203,422
Balances as of June 30, 2018 37,999,022$ 27,554,497$ 10,444,525$

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the County recognized pension expense of $1,497,132 and
made contributions to the Plan of $1,190,560. As of June 30, 2018, the County reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following
sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 211,881$   31,086$
Change in assumptions 130,692   -
Net difference between projected and actual investment earnings 569,732   390,056

912,305$   421,142$

[…]

long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan.

The result as of June 30, 2018 is as follows:

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018

- 77 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Law Enforcement Retirement Plan (Continued)

Total pension liability 10,588,876$
Net position (9,135,837)
Net pension liability 1,453,039$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 86.28%.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of 7%
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
6% 7% 8%

Net pension liability 2,823,516$   1,453,039$   313,039$

The following presents changes in the net pension liability:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
Balances as of June 30, 2017 9,943,557$   8,352,666$   1,590,891$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 316,767   -   316,767
   Interest 683,047   -   683,047
   Differences between expected and actual experience 23,392   -   23,392
   Contributions - employer -   373,253   (373,253)
   Contributions - employee -   221,079   (221,079)
   Net investment income -   604,813   (604,813)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (377,887)   (377,887)   -
   Administrative expense -   (38,087)   38,087
   Plan Change -   -   -
Net Changes 645,319   783,171   (137,852)
Balances as of June 30, 2018 10,588,876$ 9,135,837$   1,453,039$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018

- 78 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

 Law Enforcement Retirement Plan (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the County recognized pension expense of $314,174 and made
contributions to the Plan of $373,253. As of June 30, 2018, the County reported deferred outflows
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 20,255$   220,199$
Change in assumptions 377,805   -

[…]

flows used to determine the discount rate assumed County contributions will be made at rates
equal to or greater than actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the
pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current active and inactive volunteers. Therefore, the long-term expected rate
of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension asset is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan. The
result as of June 30, 2018 is as follows:

Total pension liability 740,490$
Net position (968,783)
Net pension asset (228,293)$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 130.83%.

Sensitivity of the net pension asset to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension asset of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of 6% as
well as what the Plan’s net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage point lower (5%) or 1-percentage point higher (7%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
5% 6% 7%

Net pension asset (100,309)$   (228,293)$   (331,026)$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018

- 82 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Volunteer Length of Service Award Plan (Continued)

The following represents changes in the net pension liability:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Asset
Balances as of June 30, 2017 746,007$   955,259$   (209,252)$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 23,172   -   23,172
   Interest 43,548   -   43,548
   Differences between expected and actual experience 3,730   -   3,730
   Changes in assumptions (34,951)   -   (34,951)
   Net investment income -   62,572   (62,572)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (41,016)   (41,016)   -
   Administrative expense -   (8,032)   8,032
Net Changes (5,517)   13,524   (19,041)
Balances as of June 30, 2018 740,490$   968,783$   (228,293)$

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the County recognized pension expense of $32,491 and made
contributions to the Plan of $0. As of June 30, 2018, the County reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 16,581$   -$
Change in assumptions 136,756   32,947
Net difference between projected and actual investment earnings 17,140   16,381

170,477$   49,328$